
 

RECALL  - Clio Snacks Greek Yogurt Bars 
 

 

Date of Issue – 2021-05-15      

 

UNFI was notified by the manufacturer of a food safety event. Records indicate your location may have received 

impacted product. Refer to this notice and the supplier letter to identify and remove impacted product from the 

marketplace. Enter your findings into Recall Infolink. 

 

 

 

Event Classification: Recall, Class 2 

Product Issue: Select products may contain very small metallic fragments from a piece of production 

equipment/machinery. The problem was identified and was promptly corrected. No injuries have been reported.  

 

Disposition :  Destruction  

Supplier Name:  CLIO LLC 

Supplier Contact: Mike Scavuzzo, mike.scavuzzo@cliosnacks.com, 708-215-0899 
 
 
 

Brand Name & Description Pack Size Case UPC Unit UPC 
Impacted  

Best by Date(s) 

Clio Snacks Vanilla Greek Yogurt Bar 10 / 1.76oz 10861703000103 861703000106 6/20/21, 6/27/21 

Clio Snacks Strawberry Greek Yogurt Bar 10 / 1.76oz 10861703000110 861703000113 6/20/21, 6/27/21 

Clio Snacks Honey Greek Yogurt Bar 10 / 1.76oz 10861703000165 861703000168 6/27/21 

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- Berry Acai Greek 

Yogurt Bar 

10 / 1.76oz 10854021008241 854021008244 
6/27/21 

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- Coconut Greek 

Yogurt Bar 

10 / 1.76oz 10854021008234 854021008237 
6/27/21 

 

 

Cease distribution on the above product. Isolate the product in a secure location 

Follow the below instructions to ensure proper disposition of the product. 

 

1. Remove items listed above from sales floor, displays and back stock. 

2. Count the units of impacted product and record in Recall Infolink.  

3. Impacted product must not re-enter commerce or be made available for consumption by any means.  

4. For Credit: Enter your impacted product count through Recall Infolink 

5. Complete disposition ASAP 

6. Inspect inbound product for the next 48 hours to ensure no impacted product is received 

 

 



 

 
 

141 Ethel Road West 
Piscataway, NJ 08854 

1-908-505-CLIO 
cliosnacks.com 

 
  

VOLUNTARY CLASS ll FOOD RECALL NOTIFICATION – POTENTIAL SAFETY CONCERN 
May 15, 2021 

 
Dear Valued Customer: 
 
This is to inform you that Clio Snacks is initiating a voluntary CLASS II recall out of an abundance of caution because 
select products may contain very small metallic fragments from a piece of production equipment/machinery. The problem 
was identified and was promptly corrected. No injuries have been reported.  The items that may have been impacted and 
are subject to the recall are listed (with product image) below the recall actions requested. All other flavors and varieties of 
Clio products are NOT subject to recall.  

We ask our customers to take the following actions: 

 
• Please immediately cease distribution of and destroy any of the recalled product. The product should be 

segregated securely and then disposed of in a manner that prevents further distribution or consumption. Please 
ask your local FDA office if it wants to witness the destruction. 
 

• If you further distributed the product, please also notify your direct customers and ask that they also 
remove from commerce and destroy any product subject to this recall. You should provide them a copy of 
this notification letter. 

 

• Finally, we request that you complete the Customer Response Form found on the last page of this 
document at your earliest convenience and return it via email to mike.scavuzzo@cliosnacks.com. If you 
have any questions, please call (708)-215-0899.  
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Product Description Product Image UPC Size Lot Code (On Case) Date Code

112P2021V
6/20/21

6/27/21

112PV2021
6/20/21

6/27/21

114P2021V
6/20/21

6/27/21

118P2021V 6/27/21

118PV2021 6/27/21

119P2021 6/27/21

119P2021V 6/27/21

119PV2021V 6/27/21

112P2021S
6/20/21

6/27/2021

112PS2021
6/20/21

6/27/21

113P2021S 6/20/21

113PS2021 6/20/21

116P2021S 6/20/21

118P2021S 6/27/21

118PS2021 6/27/21

119P2021S 6/27/21

119P2021V 6/27/21

119PS2021S 6/27/21

Clio Snacks Honey Greek Yogurt Bar 8-61703-00016-8 10 Pack (1.76oz) 116P2021H 6/27/21

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- Coconut Greek Yogurt Bar 8-54021-00823-7 10 Pack (1.59oz) 119P2021C 6/27/21

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- Berry Acai Greek Yogurt Bar 8-54021-00824-4 10 Pack (1.59oz) 119P2021AB 6/27/21

Clio Snacks Vanilla Greek Yogurt Bar 8-61703-00010-6 10 Pack (1.76oz)

Clio Snacks Strawberry Greek Yogurt Bar 8-61703-00011-3 10 Pack (1.76oz)



 

 
 

141 Ethel Road West 
Piscataway, NJ 08854 

1-908-505-CLIO 
cliosnacks.com 

 
UNFI Impacted Product: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ship Date P. O. # Name Item UPC Code Qty Lot # Best By Date Production Date

4/30/2021 6212790 UNFI East:Atlanta Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 54 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225888 UNFI East:Atlanta Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 108 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6211620 UNFI East:Chesterfield Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 111 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225894 UNFI East:Chesterfield Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 64 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225900 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 79 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212794 UNFI East:Howell Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 108 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225908 UNFI East:Howell Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 162 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212806 UNFI East:Iowa City Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 22 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225952 UNFI East:Iowa City Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 20 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212809 UNFI East:Racine Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 162 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225956 UNFI East:Racine Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 99 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6211601 UNFI East:Sarasota Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 63 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225963 UNFI East:Sarasota Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 54 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212811 UNFI East:York Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 162 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6225973 UNFI East:York Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 108 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/23/2021 456744618 UNFI West:Aurora T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 60 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 456745907 UNFI West:Aurora T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 75 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/23/2021 476750097 UNFI West:Lancaster, TX T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 14 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 446464637 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 108 112P2021S 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/23/2021 416405418 UNFI West:Rocklin (NorCal) T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 54 112P2021S 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212806 UNFI East:Iowa City Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 25 112P2021V 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6212806 UNFI East:Iowa City Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 1 112P2021V 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6211601 UNFI East:Sarasota Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 36 112P2021V 6/20/2021 4/22/2021

4/23/2021 456744618 UNFI West:Aurora T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 45 112P2021V 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/23/2021 476750097 UNFI West:Lancaster, TX T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 30 112P2021V 6/27/2021 4/22/2021

4/30/2021 6211520 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 756 113P2021S 6/20/2021 4/23/2021

4/30/2021 6212804 UNFI East:Hudson Valley Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 378 113P2021S 6/20/2021 4/23/2021

4/30/2021 476751293 UNFI West:Lancaster, TX T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 80 113P2021S 6/20/2021 4/23/2021

4/29/2021 466714778 UNFI West:Ridgefield, WA T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 59 113P2021S 6/20/2021 4/23/2021

4/30/2021 416406682 UNFI West:Rocklin (NorCal) T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 162 113P2021S 6/20/2021 4/23/2021

4/30/2021 6225894 UNFI East:Chesterfield Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 108 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 6225908 UNFI East:Howell Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 216 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 6225952 UNFI East:Iowa City Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 20 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 6225956 UNFI East:Racine Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 54 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 6225963 UNFI East:Sarasota Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 36 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 456745907 UNFI West:Aurora T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 72 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 486184432 UNFI West:Gilroy, CA T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 62 114P2021V 6/27/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 476751293 UNFI West:Lancaster, TX T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 20 114P2021V 6/27/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 446464637 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 108 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/29/2021 466714778 UNFI West:Ridgefield, WA T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 62 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 416406682 UNFI West:Rocklin (NorCal) T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 108 114P2021V 6/20/2021 4/24/2021

4/30/2021 6225900 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10060FT (Honey Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000168 270 116P2021H 6/27/2021 4/26/2021

5/7/2021 6239492 UNFI East:York Warehouse T10060FT (Honey Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000168 15 116P2021H 6/27/2021 4/26/2021

4/30/2021 446464637 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10060FT (Honey Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000168 21 116P2021H 6/27/2021 4/26/2021

5/7/2021 446466418 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10060FT (Honey Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000168 15 116P2021H 6/27/2021 4/26/2021

5/7/2021 416407885 UNFI West:Rocklin (NorCal) T10060FT (Honey Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000168 26 116P2021H 6/27/2021 4/26/2021

5/7/2021 6239431 UNFI East:Chesterfield Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 80 118P2021S 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

4/30/2021 6225900 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 515 118P2021S 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

4/30/2021 6225934 UNFI East:Hudson Valley Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 216 118P2021S 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

5/7/2021 6239466 UNFI East:Racine Warehouse T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 36 118P2021S 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

5/7/2021 446466418 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 126 118P2021S 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

4/30/2021 6225900 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 470 118P2021V 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

5/7/2021 6238236 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 337 118P2021V 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

4/30/2021 6225934 UNFI East:Hudson Valley Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 270 118P2021V 6/27/2021 4/28/2021

5/7/2021 6238277 UNFI East:Atlanta Warehouse T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 36 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 6239431 UNFI East:Chesterfield Warehouse T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 15 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 6238236 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 15 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 6238238 UNFI East:Hudson Valley Warehouse T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 95 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 6239492 UNFI East:York Warehouse T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 26 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 486185297 UNFI West:Gilroy, CA T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 40 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 476752468 UNFI West:Lancaster, TX T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 20 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 446466418 UNFI West:Moreno Valley (SoCal) T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 80 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 416407885 UNFI West:Rocklin (NorCal) T10300FT (Berry Acai Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008244 1 119P2021AB 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/7/2021 6238238 UNFI East:Hudson Valley Warehouse T10310FT (Coconut Low Sugar Bar 45g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 854021008237 93 119P2021C 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/6/2021 466716219 UNFI West:Ridgefield, WA T10120FT (Strawberry Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000113 65 119P2021S 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

4/30/2021 6225900 UNFI East:Dayville Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 16 119P2021V 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

4/30/2021 6225973 UNFI East:York Warehouse T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 43 119P2021V 6/27/2021 4/29/2021

5/6/2021 466716219 UNFI West:Ridgefield, WA T10010FT (Vanilla Bar 50g x 10 Clio Retail 10-pack) 861703000106 65 119P2021V 6/27/2021 4/29/2021



 

 
 

141 Ethel Road West 
Piscataway, NJ 08854 
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cliosnacks.com 

 
Please be assured that we will closely monitor and respond to any consumer questions that may arise. Any affected 
consumers will be provided a coupon for replacement product. 
 
This recall is being carried out in consultation with Federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA), which may contact you to 
confirm that you have received this notice and are cooperating with the recall.  
 
We greatly appreciate your efforts to help us remove affected product from commerce, and your shared commitment to 
help expedite this voluntary and precautionary recall. We are committed to regular and transparent communication with 
our customers. We value your business and will do everything possible to ensure that this recall is conducted as efficiently 
as possible. We apologize for this inconvenience and greatly appreciate your ongoing support.   
 
Heather Cox    Mike Scavuzzo    Jeff Harvey 
Chief Operating Officer    VP Sales- Grocery & Natural  VP Sales- Mass, Club, & Convenience 
Healther.cox@cliosnacks.com  Mike.Scavuzzo@cliosnacks.com Jeff.Harvey@cliosnacks.com 
Phone: 781-789-2503   Phone: 708-215-0899   Phone: 503-816-9249 
 
  

mailto:Mike.Scavuzzo@cliosnacks.com
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VOLUNTARY RECALL CUSTOMER RESPONSE FORM –  Clio LLC   

 
MAY 15, 2021 
 
PLEASE FILL OUT AND RETURN PROMPTLY BY EMAIL  
 
[….] We do not have any stock of the product identified in the 05/15/2021 voluntary recall notice and our correspondence 
                        OR 
[….] We have product on hand that is subject to the voluntary recall, as summarized below  
 
 

Item Quantity On Hand Quantity Returned by Customers 

Clio Snacks Vanilla Greek 
Yogurt Bar 

  

Clio Snacks Strawberry Greek 
Yogurt Bar 

  

Clio Snacks Honey Greek 
Yogurt Bar 

  

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- 
Coconut Greek Yogurt Bar 

  

Clio Snacks Less Sugar- Berry 
Acai Greek Yogurt Bar 

  

 
 

• Recalled product was disposed of on _______, 2021, by (method) _________, as witnessed by 
_____________. We contacted the FDA first to ask whether they also wanted to witness the destruction. 

 

• We have records on file regarding the disposal 
 
Account Name ____________________________________________ 
 
Address           ____________________________________________ 
 
City                  ___________________________ State _____________ Zip Code_________ 
 
 
Date                ________________________ 
 
Signature        _______________________________________ 
 
Print Name _______________________________________ 
 
 
If you have any questions, please call ___-___-____  
 
 


